
RESOLUTION NO. 182-2018 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO 

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors is authorized to adopt new fees, fee levels, and 
charges, pursuant to Government Code§ 54985; and 

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office has reviewed and analyzed the current Records Fee 
Structure, Work/Weekender Program Fee Structure and Parking Penalty Fee Structure; and 

WHEREAS, the County completed said analysis, which included a review of the Records Fee Structure, 
Work/Weekender Program Fee Structure and Parking Penalty Fee Structure (personnel hourly rates and activity 
cost estimation) and as well as cost comparisons with other counties and municipalities; 

WHEREAS, twenty (20) fees were revised to the current Records Fee Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, three (3) fees were revised to the current Work/Weekender Program Fee Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, thi1ty-nine (39) fees were revised to the current Parking Penalty Fee Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, fifteen (15) fees were added to the current Parking Penalty Fee Schedule; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that effective August 28, 2018, this Resolution, and the fees, fee 
levels, and charges attached hereto as Exhibit A," Records Fee Structure", Exhibit B "Work/Weekender 
Program Fee Structure" and Exhibit C "Parking Penalty Fee Structure" shall be implemented, and supersede any 
prior written or verbal Records, Work/Weekender Program and Parking Penalty fees specific to Exhibits A, B, 
and C, hereto. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said 
Board, held the 28th day of August, 20ll_, by the following vote of said Board: 

Attest: 
James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk 

Deputy Clerk 

Ayes :Hidahl,Frentzen, Veerkamp,Ranalli,N ovasel 
Noes:None 
Absent:None 



FEE DESCRIPTION 

REPORTS 

REPORT (VIEW ONLY) 

REPORTS (IN EXCESS OF 100 PAGES) 

FINGERPRINT ROLLING FEE 

LOCAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CHECK 

Exhibit A 

Records' Fee Structure 

GOVERNMENT CODE 6253 

PENAL CODE 13300 

BUSINESS PROFESSIONS CODE 4603.1/COUNTY ORDINANCE 5.14 

INTINERANT NEW 

ITINERANT RENEW 

MASSAGE NEW 

MASSAGE RENEW 

SECONDHAND DEALER/PAWNBROKER NEW 

SECONDHAND DEALER/PAWNBROKER RENEW 

BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL CODE 19801/ COUNTY ORDINANCE 9.45.110 

CARDROOM NEW ESTABLISHMENT 

CARDROOM RENEWAL 

CARDROOM EMPLOYEE NEW 

CARDROOM EMPLOYEE RENEW 

GOVERNMENT CODE 26751 

REPOSSESSION 

EVIDENCE CODE 1583 

SUBPOENA 

HEAL TH AND SAFETY CODE 12105/COUNTY ORDINANCE 8.56 

EXPLOSIVES NEW - $2.00 LESS THAN lOOLBS/$10.00 OVER lOOLBS 

EXPLOSIVES RENEW - $2.00 LESS THAN lOOLBS/$10.00 OVER lOOLBS 

PENAL CODE 26190E(l) 

REGULAR CCW NEW (2 YEARS) 

REGULAR CCW RENEW (2 YEARS) 

EDSO CORRECTIONS CCW NEW (4 YEARS) 

EDSO CORRECTIONS CCW RENEW (4 YEARS) 

JUDGE CCW NEW (3 YEARS) 

JUDGE CCW RENEW (3 YEARS) 

RESERVE/STATE CORRECTIONS CCW NEW (4 YEARS) 

RESERVE/STATE CORRECTIIONS CCW RENEW (4 YEARS) 

RETIRED PEACE OFFICER/FEDERAL AGENT NEW (5 YEARS) 

RETIRED PEACE OFFICER/FEDERAL AGENT RENEW (5 YEARS) 

EMPLOYMENT CCW NEW (90 DAYS) 

EMPLOYMENT CCW RENEW (90 DAYS) 

MODIFICATIONS 

DUPLICATES 

AMOUNT 

$0.12/pg 

$0.00 

$0.12/pg 

$17.00 

$17.00 

$75.00 

$25.00 

$75.00 

$25.00 

$369.00 

$325.00 

$500.00 

$250.00 

$75.00 

$25.00 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$193.00 

$77.00 

$137.00 

$96.00 

$215.00 

$99.00 

$237.00 

$121.00 

$68.00 

$0.00 

$171.00 

$55.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 



Exhibit B 

Work Program/Weekender Fee Structure 

FEE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

WORK PROGRAM PER DAY $25.00 

WORK PROGRAM APPLICATION $45.00 

WEEKENDER PROGRAM $40.00 



Exhibit C 

Parking Penalty Fee Schedule 

COUNTY CODE 

Description Code Number Amount 

NO PARKING WHEN POSTED 10.12.010 $40.00 

PARKING-USE OF STREET 10.12.020 $40.00 

PARKING IN A LOADING ZONE 10.12.050 $40.00 

COMMERCIAL VEHICLE PARKING REGULATIONS 10.12.060 $75.00 

NO PARKING IN A TOW-AWAY ZONE 10.12.080 $40.00 

OFFICIAL CARS ONLY - COURTHOUSE PARKING 10.12.090 $40.00 

POSTED COURT HOUSE PARKING 10.12.100 $40.00 

ILLEGAL PARKING - COURTHOUSE 10.12.120 $40.00 

PARKING-RESTRICTED PARKING 10.12.140 $40.00 

ON OR NEAR BRIDGES - PARKING PROHIBITED 10.12.150 (A) $40.00 

CONSUMNES RIVER BRIDGE AT HWY 49 10.12.150 (B) $40.00 

NO PARKING TOW-AWAY ZONE 10.12.160 $50.00 

INTERFERENCE PROHIBITED 10.12.180 $40.00 

SNOW TOW-TAHOE BASIN (OBSTRUCTING SNOW 
10.12.184 $250.00 

REMOVAL EQUIPMENT) 

ROADSIDE SELLING 10.12.190 $50.00 

LEFT HANDED PARKING 10.12.200 $100.00 

AIRPORT TAXIING - PARKING PROHIBITED 10.20.020 $40.00 

PARKING TIME LIMITS AND TOW AWAY ZONES 
18.12.020 $40.00 

AIRPORT 

PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE 

Description Code Number Amount 

SNOW PARK PERMIT 5091.15 $75.00 

VEHICLE CODE 

Description Code Number Amount 

EXPIRED REGISTRATION 4000 $100.00 

LICENSE PLATES REQUIRED 5200 $40.00 

PARKING IN BIKE LANE 21211 $75.00 

PARKING IN COLORED CURB AREAS 21458 $40.00 

NO STANDING, STOPPING OR PARKING OF VEHICLE 22500 $40.00 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING -
22500(A) $40.00 

INTERSECTION 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - CROSSWALK 22500 (B) $40.00 



NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - SAFETY ZONE 22500 (C) $40.00 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - 15 FT OF 
22500 {D) $40.00 

FIRESTATION DRIVEWAY 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING -
22500 (E) $40.00 

PUBLIC/PRIVATE DRIVEWAY 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - SIDEWALK 22500 (F) $50.00 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING -
22500{G) $40.00 

OBSTRUCTING TRAFFIC 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - EDGE OF 
22500(H) $40.00 

HIGHWAY 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - BUS ZONE 22500 {I) $40.00 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - TUBE OR 
22500 (J) $40.00 

TUNNEL 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING - BRIDGE 22500 (K) $40.00 

NO STANDING,STOPPING OR PARKING BLOCKING 
22500 {L) $350.00 

ACCESS TO WHEELCHAIR ACCESS TO SIDEWALK 

NO PARKING FIRE ACCESS 22500.1 $80.00 

CURB PARKING 22502 $40.00 

UNINCORPORATED AREA PARKING 22504 $100.00 

STATE HIGHWAY PARKING 22505 $50.00 

PARKING OR OBSTRUCTING DISABLED PARKING 
22507.8 $450.00 

SPACE 

PARKING WHEELS TO CURB 22509 $40.00 

PARKING IN SNOW REMOVAL AREA 22510 $40.00 

PARKING IN DISABLED PERSONS AND/OR DISABLED 
22511.7 $350.00 

VETERANS PARKING ZONE 

PARKING WITHIN 15FT OF FIRE HYDRANT 22514 $40.00 

ILLEGAL TO PARK ON RAILROAD TRACKS 22521 $40.00 

PARKING IN ACCESS RAMP 22522 $450.00 

ABANDONED VEHICLE- HIGHWAY 22523 $80.00 

VEHICLE PARKED IN TERRITORIAL LIMITS, VEHICLE 
22651 $40.00 

REMOVAL 

STOPPING AND PARKING 23333 $40.00 

OBJECT OBSTRUCTION IN WINDOWS 26708 $40.00 

TRANSPARENT MATERIAL THAT ALTERS COLOR OF 
26708.5 $40.00 

VEHICLE WINDOWS PROHIBITED 

FRONT AND REAR BUMPER REQUIRED 28071 $15.00 

OBSTRUCTION OF LICENSE PLATE 
5201 (B) - set to change to 

$30.00 
5201 (C) as of Jan 2019 

CURRENT REG TAGS NOT PROPERLY DISPLAYED 5204 (A) $50.00 


